





Date: March 27, 2024To: Municipal Council

cc: Kim Ramsay, Chief Administrative Officer

From: Councillor Rhyno, Parks, Recreation & Culture Committee Chairperson

RE: Parks, Recreation & Culture Committee Report

The Committee held its regular meeting March 19, 2024, in Council Chambers. The following motions are coming forward as a result of that meeting:

## 1. <u>DISTRICT RECREATION FUND - JANUARY INTAKE</u>

The Parks, Recreation and Culture Committee recommend *that Council approve District Recreation*Funding 2024-2025 (intake 1):

Applicant		Funding Amount
Nine Mile River Trails		
District 1		\$5,000
District 2		\$12,972
District 3		\$6,890
	Total:	\$24,862
Hants North Baseball		
District 6		\$11,256
District 5		\$ 277
	Total:	\$11,533
Hants North Recreation		
District 6		\$2,228
District 5		\$ 218
	Total:	\$2,446
Tenecape Community Hall		
District 6		\$2,502
	Total:	2,502

Uniacke Mustangs Fastball		
*Funding may be reduced pending confirmation of provincial		
funding - total will be split equally between Districts 8 & 9		
District 8	\$18,305	
District 9	\$18,305	
Total:	\$36,610	
Corridor Minor Ball		
District 1	\$7,931	
District 2	\$7,836	
District 10	\$10,000	
Total:	\$25,767	
EH Horne School Preservation Society		
District 1	\$6582.50	
District 10	\$6582.50	
Total:	\$13,165	
Total:	\$116,885	

As Chair of the Committee, I so move.

## 2. VOLUNTEER RECOGNITION - NOMINATION LIST & MODEL VOLUNTEER

The Parks, Recreation and Culture Committee recommend that Council approve the Volunteer Award nominees and the Model Volunteer be accepted as presented in the confidential memo sent to Council by email; and for the Model Volunteer to be designated to represent the Municipality of East Hants at the 2025 Provincial Volunteer Awards.

As Chair of the Committee, I so move.

As Chair of the Committee, I move the adoption of this report.